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Pink Rule Cards by Hickey Lesson 

Lesson 1: i,t,p,n,s; closed syllables, s and ‟s rules: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

Closed syllables 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Closed syllables 

end with a 

consonant. 

This closes in the 

vowel and keeps it 

short. 
in  pin 

tip 

pit 

  
 

 
 

 

قِغً ِمطع  
 

  

 ِمطع ِغٍك

٠ٕرٟٙ 

. تحشف ساوٓ

 
ٌزٌه حشف اٌرشى١ً 

 .لص١ش
in  pin 

tip 

pit 

 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

s 

 

 

 

  

We use “s” at the 

end of a word to 

show: 

1) plural of nouns 
pins 

tins 

2) an action that he, 
she or it does in 
present simple. 

sits, nips 

  

 
 

 
 

s 
 

  

  s    -ٔسرعًّ  

 فٟ ٔٙا٠ح اٌىٍّح ٌٕش١ش

 :إٌٝ

 اٌجّع
pins, tins 

 عًّ

تقوم  هييقوم به أو  هو

 في زمن المضارع به

sits, nips 
 

Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

„s 
 

 

 

 

 

 We use “ ‟s” at the 

end of a word to 

show: 

1) ownership: 
The pin of Adi = 

Adi‟s pin. 

2) a contraction of 

two words 

it is = it‟s 

  
 

 
 

 

„s 
 

  s„ ٔسرعًّ 

 :ٌٕش١ش إٌٝ

 ٍِى١ح
The pin of Adi = 

Adi’s pin. 
 

  اٌٛصً ت١ٓ وٍّر١ٓ( 2

it is = it’s 
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Lesson 5: e; open syllables: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

Open syllables 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Open syllables 

end with a vowel. 

The vowel is open, 

so it is long. 
me 

he 

she 

  

 
 

 

 ِمطع ِفرٛح
 

  

 ِمطع ِفرٛح

٠ٕرٟٙ 

 حشف ذشى١ًب

ٌزٌه حشف اٌرشى١ً 

 .ِّذٚدًا٠ىْٛ 
me 

he 

she 

 

Lesson 6: c; the c rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

c 

 

 

 

  

“c” makes the 

sound (k)  before all 

letters 

except e, i and y. 

 

cat 

can 

act 

  
 

 
 

 

c 
 

  

”c” َّع إٌغّح  (k) ذُس

لثً وً حشف 

         e ,  i, y  -  تاسرثٕاء

 

cat 

can 

act 

 

Lesson 7: k; the k rule: 
 

Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

k 
 

 

 

 

 

 We use “k” 

for the sound (k) 

before e, i, and y. 
 

k before i, 

k before e, 

You‟ll be the king 

If you remember 

the key. 

  
 

 
 

 

k 
 

ٔسرعًّ  
"k" 

 (k) ٌٍٕغّح

  e, i, yلثً

k ًلث "i" 

k ًلث "e "

  king   ـ ذىْٛ

 key -إرا ذزوّشخ اٌـ 
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Lesson 8: b; reminder card for learners who mix up the directions of “b” and “d”: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

b   & d 
 

 

 

 

 

 The alphabet is from 

left to right. 

“b” comes before “d” 

a b c d 
as in 

bed 
(hold up your hands to 

make facing b d – they 

bump bellies) 

  
 

 
 

b & d 

 

 ٔمشأ الإٔج١ٍض٠ح 

 .ِٓ ا١ٌساس إٌٝ ا١ّ١ٌٓ

"b "ًذأذٟ لث "d" 
a b c d 

 وّا فٟ اٌىٍّح

bed 

( تا١ٌذ٠ٓ b d ٞ/اعًّ)

 

Lesson 11: -ck; -ck rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

-ck 
 

 

 

 

 

  

We use “–ck” for 

the sound (k) at the 

end of words with 

one syllable,  

after one short 

vowel. 

back 

kick 

neck 

  
 

 

 
 

-ck 
 

  

“-ck”ًّٔسرع 

 (k)    ٌٍٕغّح

 فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّح

  ,راخ ِمطع ٚاحذ   

ف ذشى١ًٚتعذ حش  

. ٚاحذ لص١ش  
back 

kick 

neck 

 

Lesson 12: y-; “the name of y” card - for learners who mix up the name of “y” 

with “u”: 
Front  Back 

 

 

 

y 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Why 
do we call 

y 

“y” ? 
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Lesson 12a: vc/cv: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

vc/cv 

 

 

 

  

vc/cv words 

(vowel, consonant, 

consonant, vowel): 

We divide the 

syllables between 

the two consonants. 

 

rab/bit   kit/ten 

nap/kin    bas/ket 

  
 

 
 

 

vc/cv 
 

  

 vc/cv فٟ وٍّاخ اٌـ

حشف  ،حشف ذشى١ً)

حشف ساوٓ، ،ساوٓ

 (حشف ذشى١ً
ُٔمسُ اٌّماطع ت١ٓ  

 .اٌحشف١ٓ اٌساو١ٕٓ

rab/bit    kit/ten 

nap/kin    bas/ket 

 

Lesson 13: -ic, the -ic rule, the v/cv rule: 
 

Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

-ic 
 

 

 

 

 

 We use “-ic” for the 

sound (ĭk) at the 

end of words with 

more than one 

syllable. 

 
picnic 

basic 

Arabic 

  

 
 

 
 

-ic 
 

  

 "ic-"  ٔسرعًّ

(ĭk)  ٌٍٕغّح 

 فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّاخ

.راخ ِمطع١ٓ أٚ أوثش  

picnic 

basic 

Arabic 
 

 

Lesson 13 cont: v/cv rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

v/cv 

 

 

 

 vcv words 

(vowel, consonant, 

vowel): We usually 

divide syllables between 

the first vowel and the 

consonant (long vowel). 

(If you know the word 

and it has a short vowel, 

divide it vc/v instead.) 

i/ris         hab/it 

ba/sic       pan/ic 

  

 
 

 
 

v/cv 
 

  

 v/cv فٟ وٍّاخ اٌـ

حشف      حشف ذشى١ً،)

 :(ساوٓ، حشف ذشى١ً
ُٔمسُ اٌّماطع تعذ حشف 

ّٚي ٚاٌحشف  اٌرشى١ً الأ

 ..اٌساوٓ
i/ris         hab/it 

ba/sic       pan/ic 
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Lesson 13 a: -i_e; the magic “e” rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

magic e 

 

 

 

 vce at the end of a 

word:  

1) the magic “-e” 

makes the vowel 

long, so the vowel 

says its name. 

2) the “e” is silent. 

ride 

cake         bone 

here         cube 

  
 

 
 

magic e  

  e اٌساحش
 

 vce فٟ ٔٙا٠ح اٌىٍّح:  

  اٌساحش  e--ה( 1

تحشف اٌرشى١ً  ٠ؤدّٞ

إٌٝ أْ ٠ىْٛ ِّذٚدًا 

. ٜ ٌفظ اسّٗٚإي

 .اٌصاِد ”e"-ה( 2
ride 

cake         bone 

here         cube 

 

Lesson 15: -ll; the -ll rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

-ll 
 

 

 

 

 

  

We use “–ll” for the 

sound (l) at the end 

of words with one 

syllable,  

after one short 

vowel. 

tall 

bell 

ill 

  

 
 

 
 

-ll 
 

  

“-ll”      ٔسرعًّ

(l)      ٌٍٕغّح 

فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّح راخ 

ِمطع ٚاحذ، ٚتعذ حشف 

  .ذشى١ً ٚاحذ لص١ش
 

tall 

bell 

ill 

 

Lesson 16 a & b: -y; the -y rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

-y 

 

 

 

 
“-y” at the end of 

a word says:  

1) long (ī)  for a 

one-syllable word. 

2) long (ē) for a 

word with two 

syllables or more. 

my               happy 

by                many 

sky               pretty 

  
 

 
 

 

-y 
 

 ”-y”  فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّح

َّع إٌغّح      :ذُس

1 ) (ī)  ِّذٚدج ٌٍىٍّح

     .ٚاحذراخ ِمطع 

2 ) (ē)  ِّذٚدج ٌٍىٍّح

 .ِمطع١ٓ أٚ أوثش راخ
my               happy 

by                many 

sky               pretty 
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Lesson 18: -ff; the -ff rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

-ff 
 

 

 

 

 

  

We use “–ff” for 

the sound (f) at the 

end of words with 

one syllable,  

after one short 

vowel. 

cliff 

staff 

  

 
 

-ff 

 

  

“-ff”     ٔسرعًّ

(f) ٌٍٕغّح 

 فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّح

 راخ ِمطع ٚاحذ،

 ٚتعذ حشف ذشى١ً 

  .ٚاحذ لص١ش
cliff 

staff 

 

Lesson 19: -ss; the -ss rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

-ss 
 

 

 

 

  

We use “–ss” for 

the sound (s) at the 

end of words with 

one syllable,  

after one short 

vowel. 

class 

dress 

kiss 

  
 

 
 

 

-ss 
 

  

“-ss”ًّٔسرع 

(s)   ٌٍٕغّح 

 فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّح

 راخ ِمطع ٚاحذ،

 ٠ٚعذ حشف ذشى١ً

.ٚاحذ لص١ش  

class 

dress 

kiss 

 

Lesson 20: suffixes –es, -less, -ly: (you can make a separate card for each one) 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

-es 

-less 

-ly 
 

 

 

 

 These suffixes at the 

end of words mean: 
1)add “–es” instead of only 

“s” for words ending with 

hissing sounds (ch, ss, x, 

sh…) boxes, dresses, 

dishes 

2) –less = without (the 

word that comes before) 

homeless, friendless 

 

3) –ly = the way we do 

an activity: hungrily, 

sadly, happily 

  

-es 

-less 

-ly 
 
 

  

  :ٔض١ف خاذّح ٌٍٕفظ

1 )“–es” ِٓ تذلًا- “s” 
ٌٍىٍّاخ اٌرٟ  ٚح١ذج 

  .٘سٙسح ذٕرٟٙ تٕغّاخ

(ch,ss,x,sh) 

boxes, dresses, dishes, 

2 )–less  =اٌىٍّح ) ٔالص

 ,homeless(: ذأذٟ لثً اٌرٟ

friendless, hatless 

3 )–ly =  اٌرٟ ٔمَٛ  اٌطش٠مح

 :تاٌعًّ تٙا
 hungrily, sadly, happily 
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Lesson 23a: g; the g rule: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

g 

 

 

 

  

“g” makes the 

sound (g)  before all 

letters 

except e, i and y. 

go 

garden 

glass 

 

  
 

 
 

 

g 
 

  

”g”   َّع   ذُس
 (g) إٌغّح

ًّ اٌحشٚف  لثً و

 e ,  i,  y    تاسرثٕاء

go 

garden 

glass 

 

Lesson 25a: -ing; the doubling rule, adding –ing to words (cvc words, words 

ending in vowels) 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

the doubling rule 
 

 

 

  

Double consonants 

keep short vowels 

short (by closing 

syllables). 
(never double x, y, w.) 

 

big > bigger 

pat > patting 

hop > hopped 

  

 
 

the doubling rule 
ِضاعفح اٌحشٚف 

 اٌساوٕح
 

 

ٔضعّف اٌحشٚف اٌساوٕح  

ٌٕحافظ عٍٝ ِمطع ِغٍك 

 .ٚحشف ذشى١ً لص١ش

 x, y, w.) لا ٔضعّف)

big > bigger 

pat > patting 

hop > hopped 

 

This rule also applies to adding any other suffix that starts with a vowel: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

adding –ing to 

words ending in 

cvc 
 

 

 

 To add –ing, to 

words ending in cvc: 
1) one-syllable words: 

Double last consonant 

(never double x, y, w.) 

sit > sitting 
2) two-syllable words: if 

the stress is on the last 

syllable, double the last 

consonant. 

begin > beginning 

  

 ing   إضافح

  ٌٍىٍّاخ اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ تـ

cvc 
 

 

 ٌٍىٍّاخ ing- لإضافح 
 cvc- ذٕرٟٙ تـ اٌرٟ

وٍّح راخ ِمطع ( 1

ٔضعّف اٌحشف  :ٚاحذ

  .الأخ١ش اٌساوٓ

 x, y, w.) لا ٔضعّف)

sit > sitting 

وٍّح راخ ِمطع١ٓ أٚ ( 2

إرا واْ اٌّذّ فٟ  :أوثش

اٌّمطع الأخ١ش، ٔضعّف 

  .اٌحشف اٌساوٓ الأخ١ش

begin > beginning 
This rule also applies to adding any other suffix that starts with a vowel: 



Training Course in the Hickey Method: Pink Rule Cards 

Prepared by Fern Levitt, translated by Dena Cohen  ©July 2009   Page 8  

Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

adding –ing to 

words ending in 

magic e 
 

 

 

 To add –ing, to 

words ending in 

magic e: 

Drop the e, 

then add –ing. 

 

bake > baking 

come > coming 

ride > riding 

  

 
 

  ing- لاضافح

ٌٍىٍّاخ اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ ٠ـ 

e اٌساحش 
 

 

ٌٍىٍّاخ  ing- لإضافح 

 e   تـ اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ

اٌساحش 

   e  -ٔحزف

 ing- لثً إضافح

 

bake > baking 

come > coming 

ride > riding 
 

Lesson 26: u, suffix –ful 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

-ful 

 
 

 

 

 

 The suffix-ful 

at the end of a word: 

 

the word is an adjective 

meaning “full of the 

thing that comes 

before in the word”: 

 
beautiful=full of beauty 

careful = full of care 
 

  

 

-ful 

 
 

 

 

 

:ٔض١ف اٌخاذّح    

:ٌٕمٛي   - ful 
 

 

اٌىٍّح اٌرٟ )ذّاَ  "

("ذأذٟ لثٍٙا  

beautiful= beauty َـ ذّا  

careful = care   ذّاَ  

 
 

 

Lesson 30: v, the –ve rule 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

-ve 

 
 

 

 

 Words that end 

with the sound (v) 

are written ending 

with  “–ve” 

 

have 

live 

love 

move 

  

 

-ve 

 
 

 

 

  

ٔىرة وٍّاخ ذٕرٟٙ       

  (v)   تإٌغّح  

فٟ إٌٙا٠ح   “–ve” 

 

have 

live 

love 

move 
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Lesson 32: -nk, prefixes mis-, re-, un-, dis- (you can make separate cards if 

needed; also, be-, ex-, pre-, sub-, trans-) 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

mis- 

re- 

un- 

dis- 
 

 These prefixes mean: 

1) mis- mistakenly or 

wrong 

misread = read wrong 

2) re- again 

reread = read again 

 

3) un- the opposite 

pack  unpack 

 

4) dis- the opposite 

order  disorder 

  

mis- 

re- 

un- 

dis- 

 

 

 

 :٘زٖ اٌثادئاخ ذعٕٟ 
(1- mis  =ًخطأ 

 misread=  ٠مشأ ِع أخطاء

 re- (2 = ِشّج ثا١ٔح 

   reread = اٌمشاءج ِشّج أخشٜ

 

= un- (3اٌفعً  عىس 

pack  َسص 

   unpack  إفشاغ 

dis- (4  غ١ش 

 order  َٔظا  disorder  

 غ١ش ِٕظُّ

 

Lesson 33: z; the -zz rule; revisit “-es” after sibilants (boxes, buzzes): 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

-zz 
 

 

 

 

  

We use “–zz” for 

the sound (z) at the 

end of words with 

one syllable,  

after one short 

vowel. 

buzz 

fuzz 

  

 
 

 
 

-zz 
 

  

“-zz” - ٔسرعًّ   

(z)   ٌٍٕغّح 

 فٟ ٔٙا٠ح وٍّح

  راخ ِمطع ٚاحذ،

 حذٚتعذ حشف ذشى١ً ٚا

.لص١ش  
buzz 

fuzz 

 

Lesson 40: the suffix „-ed‟: 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

 

 

-ed 
 

 

 

 

 We add the suffix  

“-ed” to verbs 

(actions) to show that 

they happened in the 

past (for regular verbs in 

past simple). 

-ed can sound like 

(ĭd), (t) or (d). 

(ĭd): wanted 

(d): played 

(t): walked 

  
 

 
 

 

-ed 
 

  

  ٔض١ف اٌخاذّح

 “-ed” 
ٌلأفعاي اٌرٟ حذثد فٟ اٌّاضٟ 

( أفعاي عاد٠ح فٟ اٌّاضٟ)  
ّّع  ed-٠ُّىٕٙا أْ ذُس

(ĭd), (t) or (d). 

(ĭd): wanted 

(d): played 

(t): walked 
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Lesson 48: two-vowel combinations (digraphs): 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 

-ee 

-ea 

-oa 

-ai 

-ui 
 

 When two vowels go 

walking, the first 

one does the 

talking. 

feet 

read, read 

boat 

tail 

juice 

  

 

-ee 

-ea 

-oa 

-ai 

-ui 
 

عٕذِا ٠خشج حشفا  

 ذشى١ً ٌٍرٕضّٖ،

ّٚي ٘ٛ اٌزٞ ٠رىٍُّ  الأ  
 

feet 

read, read 

boat 

tail 

juice 

 

Lesson 48+: regular final “-le” syllables: (separate white cards for each, 2-3 at a 

time): -ble, -dle, -cle, -kle, -gle, -ple, -tle, -stle, -zle, -fle 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 
 

 

-le 
 
 

 The final syllable  

“-le”   

sounds like (el). 

 

little  uncle  twinkle 

double single 

people  whistle 

fizzle  trifle cradle 

 

 

  

 
 

 

-le 
 
 

 اٌّمطع الأخ١ش 
“-le” 

َّع  ٠ُس
(el). 

 

little  uncle  twinkle 

double single 

people  whistle 

fizzle  trifle cradle 

 

Lesson 53: plurals of words ending in “f” > -ves 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 
 

 

plural of –f 

words 
 
 

 When we add s to 

make a plural of  

most words that 

end in “f”, we 

change the “f” to 

“ve” and add “s”. 

leaf > leaves 

life > lives 

loaf > loaves 

  

 

 
اٌجّع 

 اٌرٟ فٟ اٌىٍّاخ

 f- ذٕرٟٙ ٠ــ

 
 

و١ف ٔىرة اٌجّع ٌّعظُ  

  اٌىٍّاخ اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ 
 ”f“ تـ 

ٔسرثذي 

   “f”تـ    “ve”  

 ”s“ ٚٔض١ف

leaf > leaves 

life > lives 

loaf > loaves 
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Lesson 67 – adding “es” to words that end in “y” 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 
 

 
 

-y > -ies 
 
 

 To add “s” to a word 

that ends in y: 

change the “y” to “i” 

and add “es” 

 

cry > cries 

baby > babies 

  
 

 
 

-y > -ies 
 
 

 “s” لإضافح 

ٌٍىٍّح اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ 

 " :y"تـ 

 "y"  ٔسرثذي

 i“  "  تـ

“es”  ٚٔض١ف  

cry > cries 

baby > babies 

 

Lesson 69 (ie) and 72 (ei) 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 
 

 
 

ie 
 
 

 “i” before “e” 

except after “c” 
(or when it sounds 

like “a” 

as in “neighbor” and 

“weigh”). 

chief      ceiling 

tie          receive 

beige 

  
 

 
 

ie 
 
 

  

لثً  ”e“ِا عذا تعذ “i” 

َّع)   أٚ عٕذِا ٠ُس “c”   

 ”a“ِثً فٟ

“neighbor” and  

(“weigh”. 

chief      ceiling 

tie          receive 

beige 

 

Lesson 70 : adding suffixes to words ending in “ie” 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

 
 

 

-ie + suffix 
 
 

 To add a suffix to a 

word ending in -ie: 

1) to add –ing: 

change the -ie to y, 

then add –ing. 

tie > tying 

2) to add s – just 

add it: tie > ties 

3) to add –ed: drop 

the -e and add –ed: 

tie > tied, 

  

 
 

 

-ie + suffix 
 
 

لإضافح خاذّح ٌٍىٍّح  

 i اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ  تــ
 

 : ing– فٔضٟ( 1
 ie- ٚٔسرثذي

–ing  ٚٔض١ف  y   تِـ

tie > tying 

 :ٔض١ف, s لإضافح( 2
tie > ties 

ٔحزف , ed- لإضافح( 3

e ٚٔض١ف –ed: 

 tie > tied 
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Lesson 71: Long Old Words (long vowels in the middle of words that end vcc) 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

-ild 

-old 

-olt 

-ind 

-ost 

 
 

 In one-syllable 

words that end in 

vcc, the vowel is 

often long. 

 

wild 

cold 

colt 

kind, find 

most 

  

-ild 

-old 

-olt 

-ind 

-ost 

فٟ وٍّاخ راخ ِمطع  

 تــ اٌرٟ ذٕرٟٙ ٚاحذ

vcc 

حشف اٌرشى١ً لذ ٠ىْٛ 

. ط٠ٛلًا
wild 

cold 

colt 

kind, find 

most 

 

Lesson 83: Silent letter combinations 
Front  Back  Front  Back 

 

Silent letters 

kn-, gn, pn-, 

wr- 

-mb, gu-,-gh, -

mn, rh-,sc-,ps- 

 
 

 Some letter 

combinations have 

one silent letter 

 

know, sign, 

pneumonia, write, 

climb, guest, high, 

column, rhino, 

science, psychology 

  

Silent letters 

kn-, gn-, pn-, 

wr- 

-mb, gu-,-gh, -

mn, rh-,sc-,ps- 

 
 

ٕ٘ان ذشاو١ة حشٚف  

ف١ٙا حشف صاِد 

.ٚاحذ  
 

know, sign, 

pneumonia, write, 

climb, guest, high, 

column, rhino, 

science, psychology 

 

  


